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Commercial Failures 

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND WINDING UP ACTS 	
LIBRARY 

During 1960, the total number of 'usiness insolvencies recorded under the provisions of the Bankruptcy and 
Winding Up Acts was 2,699 as compared with the revised figure of 2,229 in 1959, an increase of 21.1 per cent. The es-
tiniated total of defaulted liabilities was $148,253,000, an increase of 54.8 per cent over the total for the previous 
ear. Aerage liability per failure of $54,929 increased from $62,973 in 1959. 

Failures and Liabilities by Industries 

F e largest number of failures occurred in the trade sector with general merchandise, automotive products, 
clothing, hardware and building materials, furniture and appliances and miscellaneous businesses accounting for the 
number of insolvencies in this sector increasing b 36.8 per cent from 672 in 1959 to 919 in 1960. Bankruptcies in the 
manufacturing industry increased from 374 to 546 due largely to an increase in failures in the iron and steel, wood 
products and miscellaneous industries. Insolvencies in the construction business rose from 449 in 1959 to 604, in 
transportation from 76 to 107 and in the service field from 307 to 322. Estimated liabilities in the mining industry 
rose from $697,000 to $44,462,000. Liabilities in the construction business increased from $21,868,000 to $31,049,000, 
the trade sector from $32,172,000 to $33,846,000 and transportation from $1,333,000 to $2,799,000. Manufacturing in-
dustries, finance, public utilities and services showed lower liabilities in 1960. 

Failures and Liabilities by Economic Areas 

There were 1,561 failures in tuebec in 1960 as compared with 1,366 in the previous year. Total estimated 
liabilities in Quebec declined from $50,034,000 to $47,467,000 with average liability per failure declining from 
$36,623 to $30,409. Bankruptcies in Ontario increased from 658 to 8d0 and total liabilities from $34,156,000 to 

t6,79I,000. Average estimated liabilities per failure increased from $51,909 to $98,634 due largely to failures in 
e mining industry. The number of insolvencies in the Prairie Provinces increased from 93 to 106 and total liabili- 
es from $2,836,000 to $6,007,000. In British Columbia the number of failures was 76 in 1959 as compared with 106 

S 1960 and liabilities rose from $5,429,000 to $7,071,000. The Atlantic Provinces had 46 bankruptcies in 1960 as 
'nipared with 36 recorded for the previous year but liabilities declined from $2,302,000 to $1,909,000. 

Failures by Size of Liability 

The data presented in Table 4 indicate that the greatest number of failures involved businesses in the 
$5,000 to $25,000 liability range. In 1960 there were 1,567 defaulting firms in this category, 58 per cent of all 
failures as compared with 1,159 or 52 per cent of the total for 1959. The number of insolvencies in the $25,000 to 
$50,000 bracket increased from 365 to 447 and in the over $100,000 size group from 176 to 206. 

Coverage 

The statistics in this report are limited to bankruptcies made under federal legislation (the Bankruptcy 
and Winding Up Acts) and do not include failures, sales or seizures carried Out apart from such legislation. Pro-
posals from insolvent persons are not included with the bankruptcy data, but when proposals are rejected by the 
creditors of fail in their purpose, the proceedings may then come under the Bankruptcy Act. In Table 6 of this re-
port the number of proposals is shown to give a general impression of the trend. 

Prepared in the Business Finance Division 

6602-508-120 

ii(H DiAML FF1 5.1.2., Queens Printer ar,d Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1961 
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Table 1 - Comeercial Failures by 

Fourth Quarter, and 

Atlantic 
Provinces Quebec 

FOURTH 

Ontario 

QUARTER 

Prairie 	British 
Provinces 	Columbia 

AiZICULTURE 	....................................  12 11 2 	 - 

FORESTRY, FISHING 8. TRAPPING ...................  I - - 	 2 

MINING 	.........................................  - - - 	 - 

MANUFACtURES - 
Foods and Beverages 	...................  1 3 1 	 - 
Textiles 	.................................... - - 1 - 	 - 
Clothing 	.................................... - S 2 - 
Wood 	Products 	............................... - 14 3 1 	 - 
Paper Products & Printing Trades . 2 1 1 	 - 
Iron & Steel 8. Transportation Equipment 1 36 13 6 
Electrical Apparatus 6 Non-Ferrous Metals - 5 3 - 	 - 
Chemical 	Products 	...........................  1 1 - 	 - 
Other 	Industries 	............................  9 3 - 	 - 

Total Manufactures 	....................... 1 76 35 9 	 - 

CORSTRUCTION - 
General Contractors ......................... 
Special Trade Contractors ................... 

Total Construction ....................... 

TRA1PORTATIOI4. ST. 6 C. 

TRADE - 
Food ........................................ 
General Merchandise ......................... 
Automotive Products ......................... 
Filling Stations ............................ 
Clothing .................................... 
Shoes ....................................... 
Hardware & Building Materials ............... 
Furniture, Appliances 6 Radioa .............. 
Fuel ........................................ 
Drugs....................................... 
Jewellery ................................... 
Other Trades ................................ 

Total Trade .............................. 

FINANCE 6 PUBLIC UTILITIES ..................... 

SERVICE - 
Coiizis.anity Service ........................... 
Recreational Service ........................ 
Business Service ............................ 
Personal Service ............................ 

Total Service ............................ 

NOT CLASSIFIED ................................. 

TOTAL .................................... 

- 32 34 2 

: :: : 

- 	 18 9 2 3 

1 	 33 10 1 1 
- 	 4 4 1 - 
1 	 7 9 - - 
- 	 5 7 3 - 
- 	 32 9 2 1 
- 	 3 2 1 - 
- 	 17 21 - - 
- 	 26 10 1 1 
- 	 2 - - - 
- 	 2 1 - 
- 	 2 2 - - 
1 	 34 13 1 2 

3 	 167 93 10 5 

1 	 12. 6 - I 

- 	 4 2 - - 
- 	 3 3 - - 
- 	 7 3 - 
- 	 49 19 - - 

- 	 63 2 7 - - 

4O 2.t, 28 14 
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Econowie Areas and Industries 

1960 with Comparisons 

S 
tal Fourth Quarter 

Number Liabilities Number 

THE YEAR 

Total 

Liabilities 

1959 1960 1959 1960 1959 1960 1959 1960 

$'000 $'000 $1000 $000 

16 25 888 589 62 74 1,715 1,502 

1 3 39 94 11 3 544 94 

1 - 30 - 8 5 697 44,442 

8 5 198 157 27 34 750 1,823 
1 1 60 32 5 3 532 130 

16 10 1,374 618 54 45 3,461 1,731 
16 18 819 528 59 75 2,365 4,600 
6 4 1,663 97 28 32 2,419 890 

38 61 2,017 1.849 130 183 7,854 8,862 
6 8 2,677 202 39 29 4,487 881 
2 2 123 26 3 6 143 176 
7 12 527 1,025 29 49 1,125 3,511 

100 121 9,458 4,534 374 456 23,136 22,604 

61 71 3,443 4,552 177 262 11,272 18,581 
85 85 5,351 2,433 272 342 10,596 17,468 

5 	' , 

.' ) ?1,9 

70 311 - 	 1 1 101 1388 2,199 

43 46 748 1,142 186 171 4,967 3,332 
9 9 188 368 29 54 827 1,560 

22 17 1,907 534 85 108 7,959 5,363 
28 15 296 204 63 63 854 660 
36 44 1,233 678 124 143 2,721 2,908 
2 6 72 153 21 20 582 338 

26 38 550 1,143 88 135 3,827 5,742 
37 38 2,533 5,994 111 136 5,714 9,694 
2 2 92 255 14 13 547 432 
5 3 277 74 10 13 393 241 
6 4 128 58 29 29 742 914 

38 56 672 919 146 181 3,039 3,662 

254 278 8,694 11,522 906 1,066 32,172 33,846 

7 20 238 2,503 36 61 5,426 5,244 

7 6 174 201 19 22 330 418 
5 6 371 315 13 14 852 532 

12 10 229 605 35 47 2,593 1,174 
67 68 1,217 1,409 240 239 5,005 4,544 

91 90 1,991 2,530 307 322 8,840 6,668 

- - - - 1 - 5 

h 	 2' 	3001 	7 1 7,779 	2,Qq 	 5 	 1.3,7 



Table 2 Commercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months and Industries with Cumulative Data 

Total Agriculture Manufactures Construction 

Iron & Steel & 
Total Wood Products Transportation 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Equipment Number Liab. 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$'000 $'OOO $000 8 , 000 $'OOO $000 

1959 

January ....................... 182 6,724 7 151 30 1,535 4 33 9 825 37 869 
February 	..................... 201 8,695 4 35 40 3,547 10 255 16 2,951 38 1,109 
March 	................. ....... 178 8,128 5 128 38 1,927 2 45 14 356 34 1,700 
Appil 	........................ 187 5,355 4 39 31 1,009 7 134 7 109 39 A97 
May 	.......................... 142 5,241 6 78 21 556 3 44 8 259 27 1,593 
June 	......................... 159 7,047 4 199 23 1,120 3 111 9 137 21 416 
July 	........................ 158 6,167 4 68 31 1,274 2 354 11 143 29 826 
August 	....................... 161 7,357 4 50 27 1,437 3 51 10 716 26 1,136 
September 	.................... 225 10,568 8 80 33 1,273 9 520 8 341 52 4,527 
October 	...................... 205 9,953 5 99 30 2,929 7 225 11 747 49 1,961 
November 	..................... 236 11,241 7 724 44 5,292 3 61 16 845 46 2,030 
December 	..................... 195 9,310 4 64 26 1,237 6 532 11 425 51 4,804 

1960 

January 	...................... 237 54,763 4 33 44 3,740 5 1,414 19 1,112 46 4,395 
February 	..................... 227 9,655 12 173 48 2,602 6 827 20 835 51 3,639 
March 	........................ 288 9,453 7 155 59 2,063 6 173 17 277 63 2,489 
April 	........................ 204 7,529 3 74 27 3,524 8 255 10 2,665 37 726 
May 	.......................... 215 8,138 4 149 38 999 8 278 13 213 52 3,689 
June 	......................... 191 7,576 7 100 24 844 4 144 9 486 54 2,301 
July 	......................... 175 7,916 4 81 26 1,207 6 282 10 315 44 2,231 
August 	....................... 231 6,188 4 55 33 1,603 7 255 15 948 46 1,184 
September ..................... 206 7,796 4 93 36 1,488 7 444 9 162 55 3,410 
October 	...................... 241 8,387 8 214 33 1,764 4 132 17 432 55 2,628 
November ...................... 274 12,946 9 254 52 2,104 7 238 29 1,170 54 1,938 
December 	..................... 210 7,906 8 121 36 666 7 158 19 247 47 2,419 

Twelve months 1959 ............... 2,229 	95,786 	62 	1,715 	374 	23,136 	59 	2,365 	130 	7,854 	449 	21,868 

Twelve months 1960 ............... 2,699 	148,253 	74 	1,502 	456 	22,604 	75 	4,600 	183 	8,862 	604 	31,049 



• . 
table z - coercial Failurus and Estimated Liabilities by Months and Industries with Cumulative Data 

. 
Transportation 

St 
T r a d e Service 

Furniture. 
Total Food Clothing Appliances 

Number Liab. and Radios Number Liab. 

Number L.jab. Number Limb. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$'000 $000 $ 1 000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

1959 

January 	.................... 10 126 77 3,131 14 380 19 230 11 271 18 392 
February 	................... 2 49 86 3,227 22 563 10 183 10 346 27 436 
March 	...................... 2 116 67 2,210 10 153 18 403 4 118 25 555 
April 	...................... 8 81 76 2,237 20 473 4 91 12 698 22 397 
May 	........................ 9 298 63 1,575 13 178 8 104 10 283 9 316 
June 	....................... 4 40 71 2,567 24 1,095 3 20 9 319 29 484 
July 	....................... 3 24 68 3,375 13 591 6 99 7 293 19 451 
August 	..................... 8 91 65 2,157 14 390 10 183 6 575 28 2,446 
September 	.................. 10 192 79 3,000 13 396 10 176 5 278 39 1,371 
October 	.................... 7 123 85 4,108 15 231 12 423 14 1,998 29 733 
November 	................... 6 45 95 2,501 15 290 13 581 14 388 33 465 
December 	................... 7 203 74 2,085 13 227 11 228 9 147 29 794 

1960 

January 	.................... 6 294 112 2,486 11 175 18 294 11 354 19 243 
February 	................... 9 93 76 2,579 13 180 6 145 13 316 29 535 
March 	...................... 15 723 104 3,016 18 341 19 530 17 543 31 609 
April 	...................... 12 343 96 2,173 19 391 14 246 8 223 23 413 
may 	........................ 5 139 86 2,575 11 255 8 278 14 415 29 562 
June 	....................... 7 102 66 2,208 10 133 12 268 6 80 23 414 
JuJ,y 	...................... 4 84 73 2,756 14 254 6 148 9 217 19 488 
August 	..................... 7 404 99 2,188 17 222 6 134 14 434 39 672 
September 	.................. 10 136 76 2,343 12 238 10 187 6 118 20 202 
October 	.................... 10 103 95 2,318 18 346 14 282 9 271 34 716 
November 	................... 12 121 97 6,452 16 533 11 152 15 4,622 40 1,194 
December 	................... 10 257 86 2,752 12 264 19 244 14 1,102 16 620 

Twelve Months 1959 	 76 	1,388 	906 	32,173 	186 	4,967 	124 	2,721 	111 	5,714 	307 	8,840 

Twelve Months 1960 	 107 	2,799 	1,066 	33,846 	171 	3,332 	143 	2,908 	136 	8,694 	322 	6,668 
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Table 3 - Cotercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months, Provinces and Selected Cities, with Cunulative Data 

Atlantic 
Provinces 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 	is 

Number Liab. Number LIab. Number L.tab. Number Liab. Number Liat 

$ 1 000 s 1 000 $ 1 000 $ 1 000 $ , 000 
1959 	- January ........... 6 567 108 3.742 57 2,161 1 24 2 48 

February 	......... 4 227 118 5,195 58 2,563 4 109 1 45 
March 	............ 2 76 114 4,001 46 2,719 2 19 3 875 
April 	............ 3 165 114 2,509 53 1,716 1 97 3 21 
May 	.............. 2 34 82 2,546 46 1,184 2 47 1 128 
June 	............. 1 22 92 2,850 54 3,778 5 183 1 8 
July 	............. 3 88 87 3,950 62 1,963 - - 1 7 
August 	........... 3 52 105 5,185 39 1,714 2 32 1 9 
September 	........ 5 155 125 5,037 80 4,938 2 82 3 49 
October 	.......... 2 47 131 5,681 55 3,869 2 33 3 66 
November 	......... 3 394 162 5,373 64 5,218 2 48 1 12 
December 	......... 2 475 128 3,965 44 2,333 3 55 - - 

1960 - January 	.......... 8 218 139 9,540 70 43,100 2 33 2 249 
February 	......... 3 38 141 3,529 63 4,812 3 291 1 25 
March 	............ 7 215 165 4,860 91 3,470 3 159 5 209 
April 	............ 6 303 114 2,327 64 4,062 1 25 3 20 
May 	.............. 4 452 110 3,356 76 3,213 4 328 4 196 
June 	............. 1 15 103 2,417 75 4,148 2 768 2 62 
July 	............. 4 215 102 3,604 47 2,325 3 973 5 75 
August 	........... 4 37 143 3,645 75 2,301 2 15 - - 

September 	........ 2 39 114 3,627 73 3,445 2 18 2 32 
October 	.......... 2 45 136 2,772 88 4,932 4 328 1 16 
November 	......... 3 266 169 4,235 92 7,642 3 114 1 13 
December 	......... 2 66 125 3,557 66 3,348 3 52 2 23 

Twelve months 1959 ...... 36 2,302 1,366 50,034 658 34,156 26 729 20 1,268 

Twelve months 1960 ...... 46 1,909 1,561 47,469 880 86,798 32 3,104 28 920 

Alberta 	British 	
Canada 	Toronto 	Montreal Columbia 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Limb. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab 

$'000 $'000 $'000 - $000 - 
1959 	- January .......... 4 45 4 137 182 6,724 19 616 65 2,528 

February 	........ 8 148 8 409 201 8,695 28 1,259 65 4,021 
March 	........... 1 4 10 434 178 8,128 16 1,932 57 2,204 
April 	........... 8 554 5 293 187 5,355 19 910 53 1,224 
May 	............. 2 636 7 666 142 5,241 10 326 38 986 
June 	............ 4 65 2 141 159 7,047 20 1,949 49 1,628 
July 	............ 1 8 4 151 158 6,167 22 836 41 2,179 
August 	.......... 4 74 7 292 161 7,357 16 620 46 3,079 
September 5 91 5 215 225 10,568 30 2,199 55 2,967 
October 	......... 6 101 6 157 205 9,953 22 2,983 62 2,055 
November 1 33 3 162 236 11,241 25 3,164 81 3,495 
December 	........ 3 110 15 2,372 195 9,310 22 1,806 71 1,986 

1960 - January 	........ 7 668 9 956 237 54,763 29 41,002 73 7,998 
February 	........ 6 161 10 802 227 9,656 28 2,890 65 1,868 
March 	........... 3 42 14 498 288 9,453 35 2,042 86 2,844 
April 	........... 3 45 13 745 204 7,529 18 760 48 942 
May 	............. 5 162 12 431 215 8,138 28 1,057 47 1,709 
June 	............ 1 12 7 154 191 7,576 24 1,495 57 1,304 
July 	............ 3 16 11 708 175 7,916 14 825 59 2,124 
August 	.......... 1 8 6 181 231 6,188 19 681 69 2,053 
September 3 59 10 576 206 7,796 23 1,485 56 1,070 
October 	......... 6 138 4 155 241 8,387 30 2,950 70 1,549 
November 	........ 3 627 3 49 274 12,946 32 6,090 105 3,060 
December 	........ S 45 7 816 210 7,906 26 2,279 69 2,449 

Twleve Month 1959 	47 	1,869 	76 	5,429 	2,229 	95,786 	249 	18,600 	683 	28,350 

Twelve Month 1960 	46 	1,983 	106 	7,071 	2,699 	148,253 	306 	63,555 	804 	28,969 



Table 4 - Cossiercial Failutes by Major Industries, and Provinces, according to Size of Liabilities 

. 	
- 	 1959 	 1960 

1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 	 1t 	2nd 	rd 	4th 
Quarter 	Quarter 	Quarter 	Quarter Total 	Quarter 	Quarter 	Quarter 	Quarter Total 

Nanufacturin 

Under $5,000 	........... 14 13 9 9 45 15 6 8 8 37 
$ 5.000 - $ 25,000 60 31 42 45 178 71 48 49 70 238 
$25,000- $ 50,000 17 15 20 11 63 26 17 14 24 81 
$50,000 - $100,000 9 10 12 16 47 17 8 13 13 51 
Over $100,000 	.......... 8 6 8 19 41 22 10 11 6 49 
Total 	.................. 108 75 91 100 374 151 89 95 121 456 

Construction 

Under $5,000 	........... 17 12 8 16 53 14 12 12 10 48 
$ 5,000- $ 25,000 61 47 46 65 219 80 82 78 92 332 
$25,000- $ 50,000 17 13 19 36 85 32 24 22 18 96 
$50,000 - $100,000 6 10 17 13 46 11 13 17 19 60 
Over $100,000 	.......... 8 5 17 16 46 23 12 16 17 68 
Total 	.................. 109 87 107 146 449 160 143 145 156 604 

Trade 

Under $5,000 	........... 29 25 27 31 112 32 20 18 21 91 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 126 118 109 140 493 170 153 152 178 653 
$25,000- $ 50,000 37 36 41 50 164 53 42 45 44 184 
$50,000- $100,000 20 19 19 17 75 20 20 19 19 78 
Over 	$100,000 	.......... 18 12 16 16 62 17 13 14 16 60 

:10 222 -. 22 2. 2 22 1,10 

Ser'.Q 

Under $5,000 	........... 19 15 17 27 78 11 14 12 15 52 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 39 31 50 46 166 48 45 50 49 192 
$25,000- $ 50,000 5 8 6 12 31 16 9 8 14 47 
$50,000 - $100,000 5 4 10 3 22 4 5 8 5 22 
Over$100,000 	.......... 2 2 3 3 10 - 2 - 7 9 
Total 	.................. 70 60 86 91 307 79 75 78 90 322 

Total Canada 

Under $5,000 	........... 85 73 69 92 319 78 54 55 60 247 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 311 252 277 318 1,158 414 362 356 435 1,567 
$25,000 - $ 50,000 80 76 92 117 365 138 99 95 115 447 
$50,000 -$100,000 45 54 62 54 215 54 53 63 62 232 
Over $100,000 	.......... 40 33 44 55 172 68 42 43 53 206 
Total 	.................. 561 488 544 636 2,229 752 610 612 725 2,699 

Quebec 

Under $5,000 	........... 65 54 48 77 244 54 38 40 51 183 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 201 152 163 213 729 272 207 220 274 973 
$25,000- $ 50,000 37 41 53 72 203 68 47 48 55 218 
$50,000- $100,000 17 28 29 32 106 27 20 35 32 114 
Over $100,000 	.......... 20 13 24 27 84 24 15 16 18 73 
Total 	.................. 340 288 317 421 1,366 445 327 359 430 1,561 

Ontario 

Under $5,000 	........... 16 16 19 12 63 16 14 10 8 48 
5,000 - $ 25,000 81 80 89 82 332 105 121 107 133 466 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 32 29 28 35 124 53 39 33 51 176 
$50,000 - $100,000 . 19 15 26 16 76 17 22 24 26 89 
Over $100,000 	.......... 13 13 19 18 63 33 19 21 28 101. 
Total 	.................. 161 153 181 163 658 224 215 195 246 880 
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Table S - Average Estimated Liability per Failure by Months, Economic Areas and Selected Industry Groups 

Atlantic Prairie British 
MAnu- Con- 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia fac- struc- Trade Servi 
turea tion 

- Thousand dollars - 

1959 	- January 	........... 36.9 94.5 34.6 37.9 16.7 34.2 51.2 23.5 40.7 21. 
February 	.......... 43.3 56.8 44.0 44.2 23.2 51.1 88.7 29.2 37.5 16.1 
March 	............. 45.7 38.0 35.1 59.1 149.7 43.4 50.7 50.0 33.0 22.2 
April 	............. 28.6 55.0 22.0 32.4 56.0 58.6 32.5 23.0 29.4 18.1 
May 	............... 36.9 17.0 31.0 25.7 162.2 95.1 26.5 59.0 25.0 35.2 
June 	............. 44.3 22.0 31.0 70.0 25.6 70.5 48.7 19.8 36.2 16.7 
July 	.............. 39.0 29.3 45.4 31.7 7.5 37.8 41.1 28.5 49.6 23.7 
August 	............ 45.7 17.3 49.4 43.9 16.4 41.7 53.2 43.7 33.2 87.4 
September 	......... 47.0 31.0 40.3 61.7 22.2 43.0 38.6 87.1 38.0 35.2 
October 	........... 48.6 23.5 43.4 70.3 18.2 26.2 97.6 40.0 48.3 25.3 
November 	.......... 47.6 131.3 33.2 81.5 23.2 54.0 120.3 44.1 26.3 14.1 
December 	.......... 47.7 237.5 31.0 53.0 27.5 158.1 47.6 94.2 29.2 27.4 

1960 	- January 	........... 231.1 27.2 68.6 615.7 86.4 106.2 85.0 95.5 22.2 12.8 
February 	.......... 42.5 12.7 25.0 76.4 47.7 80.2 54.2 71.4 33.9 18.4 
March 	............. 32.8 30.7 29.5 38.1 37.3 35.6 35.0 39.5 29.0 19.6 
April 	............. 36.9 50.5 20.4 63.5 12.9 57.3 130.6 19.6 22.6 18.0 
May 	............... 37.9 113.0 30.5 42.3 52.8 35.9 26.3 70.9 29.9 19.4 
June 	.............. 39.7 15.0 23.5 55.3 168.4 22.0 35.2 42.6 33.5 18.0 
July 	.............. 45.2 53.8 35.3 49.5 96.7 64.4 46.4 50.7 37.8 25.7 
August 	............ 26.8 9.2 25.5 30.7 7.7 30.2 48.6 25.7 22.1 17.2 
September 	......... 37.8 19.5 31.8 47.2 15.6 57.6 41.3 62.0 30.8 10.1 
October 	........... 34.8 22.5 20.4 56.0 43.8 38.8 53.5 47.8 24.4 21.1 
November 	.......... 47.2 88.7 25.1 83.1 107.7 16.3 40.5 35.9 66.5 29.9 
December 	.......... 37.6 33.0 28.5 50.7 12.0 116.6 18.5 51.5 32.0 38.8 

Twelve Montha 1959 	....... 43.0 63.9 36.6 51.9 41.6 71.4 61.9 48.7 35.5 28.8 

Twelve Months 1960 	....... 54.9 41.5 30.4 98.6 56.7 66.7 49.6 51.4 31.8 20.7 

Is 	 E:1jre. anc Pro;osah;, by Morlt: jib 	 Ate,i - 

Wage-Earner Failures 	 Proposals 

Atlantic 	 Prairie 	British 	 Other Canada 	Quebec Ontario 	 Canada 	Quebec Ontario Provinces 	Provinces Columbia 	 Provinces 

1959 - January 	.......... 73 - 60 9 3 1 32 23 5 4 
February 	......... 70 - 61 5 1 3 48 40 5 3 
March 	............ 104 1 90 8 2 3 41 32 7 2 
April 	............ 70 - 63 6 1 - 35 32 3 - 

May 	......... . .... 70 - 55 13 2 - 33 27 4 2 
June 	............. 82 - 74 7 - 1 30 25 4 1 
July 	............. 65 2 53 9 1 - 36 29 6 1 
August 	........... 61 1 53 5 1 1 37 32 4 1 
September 	......... 77 1 65 9 1 1 45 41 4 - 

October 	.......... 86 1 76 6 3 - 56 47 5 4 
November 	......... 111 1 89 15 6 - 55 44 9 2 
December 	......... 82 1 70 10 1 - 55 47 7 1 

1960 - January 	.......... 62 - 52 7 1 2 48 38 8 2 
February 	......... 87 - 67 17 3 - 70 55 10 5 
March 	............ 98 - 86 8 4 - 71 61 8 2 
April 	............ 64 3 50 9 1 1 43 37 6 - 

May 	.............. 70 1 52 14 1 2 33 27 5 1 
June 	............. 63 1 48 11 - 3 48 41 3 4 
July 	............. 65 2 53 8 1 1 37 36 1 - 

August 	........... 88 1 75 10 - 2 47 38 9 - 

September 81 1 58 16 2 4 37 26 11 - 

October 	.......... 74 - 64 6 4 - 45 31 12 2 
November 	......... 77 - 55 19 1 2 40 32 7 
December 	......... 73 - 49 22 1 1 58 47 7 4 

Twelve Months 1959 951 8 809 102 22 10 503 419 63 

Twelve Months 1960 902 9 709 147 19 18 577 469 87 


